
Changes to legislation: *There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)*

Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 of 3 November 2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance)

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

ANNEX I

[PART-FCL]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Appendix 7

IR skill test

FLIGHT TEST TOLERANCES

10. The applicant shall demonstrate the ability to:
- operate the aircraft within its limitations;
 - complete all manoeuvres with smoothness and accuracy;
 - exercise good judgment and airmanship;
 - apply aeronautical knowledge; and
 - maintain control of the aircraft at all times in such a manner that the successful outcome of a procedure or manoeuvre is never seriously in doubt.
- [^F11. The following limits shall apply, corrected to make allowance for turbulent conditions and the handling qualities and performance of the aircraft used:

Height	
Generally	± 100 feet
Starting a go-around at decision height/altitude	+ 50 feet/– 0 feet
Minimum descent height/MAP/altitude	+ 50 feet/– 0 feet
Tracking	
On radio aids	± 5°
For angular deviations	Half scale deflection, azimuth and glide path (e.g. LPV, ILS, MLS, GLS)
2D (LNAV) and 3D (LNAV/VNAV) ‘linear’ lateral deviations	cross-track error/deviation shall normally be limited to ± $\frac{1}{2}$ the RNP value associated with the procedure. Brief deviations from this standard up to a maximum of 1 time the RNP value are allowable.
3D linear vertical deviations (e.g. RNP APCH (LNAV/VNAV) using BaroVNAV)	not more than – 75 feet below the vertical profile at any time, and not more than + 75 feet above the vertical profile at or below 1 000 feet above aerodrome level.
Heading	
all engines operating	± 5°
with simulated engine failure	± 10°
Speed	
all engines operating	± 5 knots
with simulated engine failure	+ 10 knots/– 5 knots,

CONTENT OF THE TEST

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

[^{F2}AEROPLANES

SECTION 1 — PRE-FLIGHT OPERATIONS AND DEPARTURE

Use of checklist, airmanship, anti-icing/de-icing procedures, etc., apply in all sections

a	Use of flight manual (or equivalent) especially a/c performance calculation, mass and balance
b	Use of Air Traffic Services document, weather document
c	Preparation of ATC flight plan, IFR flight plan/log
d	Identification of the required navaids for departure, arrival and approach procedures
e	Pre-flight inspection
f	Weather Minima
g	Taxiing
h	PBN departure (if applicable): — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and — Cross-check between the navigation system display and the departure chart.
i	Pre-take-off briefing, Take-off
j ^a	Transition to instrument flight
k ^a	Instrument departure procedures, including PBN departures, and altimeter setting
l ^a	ATC liaison — compliance, R/T procedures

SECTION 2 — GENERAL HANDLING^a

a	Control of the aeroplane by reference solely to instruments, including level flight at various speeds, trim
b	Climbing and descending turns with sustained Rate 1 turn
c	Recoveries from unusual attitudes, including sustained 45° bank turns and steep descending turns

a Must be performed by sole reference to instruments.

b May be performed in an FFS, FTD 2/3 or FNPT II.

c May be performed in either Section 4 or Section 5.

d [^{F3}To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

d ^b	Recovery from approach to stall in level flight, climbing/descending turns and in landing configuration
e	Limited panel: stabilised climb or descent, level turns at Rate 1 onto given headings, recovery from unusual attitudes
SECTION 3 — EN-ROUTE IFR PROCEDURES^a	
a	Tracking, including interception, e.g. NDB, VOR, or track between waypoints
b	Use of navigation system and radio aids
c	Level flight, control of heading, altitude and airspeed, power setting, trim technique
d	Altimeter settings
e	Timing and revision of ETAs (en-route hold, if required)
f	Monitoring of flight progress, flight log, fuel usage, systems' management
g	Ice protection procedures, simulated if necessary
h	ATC liaison - compliance, R/T procedures
SECTION 3a — ARRIVAL PROCEDURES	
a	Setting and checking of navigational aids, and identification of facilities, if applicable
b	Arrival procedures, altimeter checks
c	Altitude and speed constraints, if applicable
d	PBN arrival (if applicable): — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and — Cross-check between the navigation system display and the arrival chart.
SECTION 4^a — 3D Operations^c	
a	Setting and checking of navigational aids Check Vertical Path angle For RNP APCH: — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and —
a	Must be performed by sole reference to instruments.
b	May be performed in an FFS, FTD 2/3 or FNPT II.
c	May be performed in either Section 4 or Section 5.
d	[^{F3} To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

	Cross-check between the navigation system display and the approach chart.
b	Approach and landing briefing, including descent/approach/landing checks, including identification of facilities
c ^c	Holding procedure
d	Compliance with published approach procedure
e	Approach timing
f	Altitude, speed heading control (stabilised approach)
g ^c	Go-around action
h ^c	Missed approach procedure/landing
i	ATC liaison – compliance, R/T procedures
SECTION 5^a – 2D OPERATIONS^d	
a	Setting and checking of navigational aids For RNP APCH: — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and — Cross-check between the navigation system display and the approach chart.
b	Approach and landing briefing, including descent/approach/landing checks, including identification of facilities
c ^c	Holding procedure
d	Compliance with published approach procedure
e	Approach timing
f	Altitude/Distance to MAPT, speed, heading control (stabilised approach), Step Down Fixes (SDF(s)), if applicable
g ^c	Go-around action
h ^c	Missed approach procedure/landing
i	ATC liaison – compliance, R/T procedures
a	Must be performed by sole reference to instruments.
b	May be performed in an FFS, FTD 2/3 or FNPT II.
c	May be performed in either Section 4 or Section 5.
d	[^{F3} To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

SECTION 6 — FLIGHT WITH ONE ENGINE INOPERATIVE (multi-engine aeroplanes only)^a

a	Simulated engine failure after take-off or on go-around
b	Approach, go-around and procedural missed approach with one engine inoperative
c	Approach and landing with one engine inoperative
d	ATC liaison – compliance, R/T procedures
a	Must be performed by sole reference to instruments.
b	May be performed in an FFS, FTD 2/3 or FNPT II.
c	May be performed in either Section 4 or Section 5.
d	[^{F3} To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]]

Textual Amendments

- F2** Substituted by Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2019/1747 of 15 October 2019 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 as regards requirements for certain flight crew licences and certificates, rules on training organisations and competent authorities (Text with EEA relevance).
- F3** Substituted by Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2020/359 of 4 March 2020 amending Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011 laying down technical requirements and administrative procedures related to civil aviation aircrew pursuant to Regulation (EC) No 216/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council (Text with EEA relevance).

HELICOPTERS

SECTION 1 — DEPARTURE

Use of checklist, airmanship, anti-icing/de-icing procedures, etc., apply in all sections

a	Use of flight manual (or equivalent) especially aircraft performance calculation; mass and balance
b	Use of Air Traffic Services document, weather document
c	Preparation of ATC flight plan, IFR flight plan/log
d	Identification of the required nav aids for departure, arrival and approach procedures
a	[^{F3} To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]
b	To be performed in Section 4 or Section 5.
c	Multi-engine helicopter only.
d	Only one item to be tested.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

e	Pre-flight inspection
f	Weather minima
g	Taxiing/Air taxi in compliance with ATC or instructions of instructor
h	PBN departure (if applicable): — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and — Cross-check between the navigation system display and the departure chart.
i	Pre-take-off briefing, procedures and checks
j	Transition to instrument flight
k	Instrument departure procedures, including PBN procedures
SECTION 2 — GENERAL HANDLING	
a	Control of the helicopter by reference solely to instruments, including:
b	Climbing and descending turns with sustained Rate 1 turn
c	Recoveries from unusual attitudes, including sustained 30° bank turns and steep descending turns
SECTION 3 — EN-ROUTE IFR PROCEDURES	
a	Tracking, including interception, e.g. NDB, VOR, RNAV
b	Use of radio aids
c	Level flight, control of heading, altitude and airspeed, power setting
d	Altimeter settings
e	Timing and revision of ETAs
f	Monitoring of flight progress, flight log, fuel usage, systems management
g	Ice protection procedures, simulated if necessary and if applicable
h	ATC liaison — compliance, R/T procedures
SECTION 3a — ARRIVAL PROCEDURES	
a	[^{F3} To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]
b	To be performed in Section 4 or Section 5.
c	Multi-engine helicopter only.
d	Only one item to be tested.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

a	Setting and checking of navigational aids, if applicable
b	Arrival procedures, altimeter checks
c	Altitude and speed constraints, if applicable
d	PBN arrival (if applicable) — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and — Cross-check between the navigation system display and the arrival chart.

SECTION 4 — 3D OPERATIONS^a

a	Setting and checking of navigational aids Check Vertical Path angle For RNP APCH: (a) Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and (b) Cross-check between the navigation system display and the approach chart.
b	Approach and landing briefing, including descent/approach/landing checks
c ^b	Holding procedure
d	Compliance with published approach procedure
e	Approach timing
f	Altitude, speed, heading control (stabilised approach)
g ^b	Go-around action
h ^b	Missed approach procedure/landing
i	ATC liaison — compliance, R/T procedures

SECTION 5 — 2D OPERATIONS^a

a	Setting and checking of navigational aids For RNP APCH: — Check that the correct procedure has been loaded in the navigation system; and
---	--

a [^{F3}To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]

b To be performed in Section 4 or Section 5.

c Multi-engine helicopter only.

d Only one item to be tested.]

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

	— Cross-check between the navigation system display and the approach chart.
b	Approach and landing briefing, including descent/approach/landing checks and identification of facilities
c ^b	Holding procedure
d	Compliance with published approach procedure
e	Approach timing
f	Altitude, speed, heading control (stabilised approach)
g ^b	Go-around action
h ^b	Missed approach procedure ^b /landing
i	ATC liaison — compliance, R/T procedures

SECTION 6 — ABNORMAL AND EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

This section may be combined with sections 1 through 5. The test shall have regard to control of the helicopter, identification of the failed engine, immediate actions (touch drills), follow-up actions and checks and flying accuracy, in the following situations:

a	Simulated engine failure after take-off and on/during approach ^c (at a safe altitude unless carried out in an FFS or FNPT II/III, FTD 2,3)
b	Failure of stability augmentation devices/ hydraulic system (if applicable)
c	Limited panel
d	Autorotation and recovery to a pre-set altitude
e	3D operations manually without flight director ^d 3D operations manually with flight director ^d

a [^{F3}To establish PBN privileges, one approach in either Section 4 or Section 5 shall be an RNP APCH. Where an RNP APCH is not practicable, it shall be performed in an appropriately equipped FSTD.]

b To be performed in Section 4 or Section 5.

c Multi-engine helicopter only.

d Only one item to be tested.]

Textual Amendments

F1 Substituted by [Commission Regulation \(EU\) 2016/539 of 6 April 2016 amending Regulation \(EU\) No 1178/2011 as regards pilot training, testing and periodic checking for performance-based navigation \(Text with EEA relevance\).](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Regulation (EU) No 1178/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 308](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3s. APT 9(b) substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(21\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 5 substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9s. BPT 6(i) word substituted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(22\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(a)(ii) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 310(4)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 34\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) amendment to earlier affecting provision S.I. 2019/645, reg. 311(3) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 35](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.045(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(6\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(e) omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 point A.17(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.050 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(7\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 310(8)(b) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 34(b))
- Annex 1 point FCL.070 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(9\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.700(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(2\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.815(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 312](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.945 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1020 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 3 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 5 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 Appendix 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 315](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.725(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.025(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1015(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)

- Annex 1 point FCL.010 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.015(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 310\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.720.A(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 311\(3\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 313(2)(a) omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 36)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 313\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1000(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.1030(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 314\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.055(e) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 1 point FCL.900(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 57\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(1)(a) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 292](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 29](#)
- Art. 1(1)(c) words inserted by [S.I. 2021/10 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Apara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 1(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 2 s. Bpara. 4 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 316\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(10) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(5\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(13) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(14) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(15) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Art. 2(18) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 293\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)

- Annex 3 s. Bpara. 1 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(3\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 1 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 2 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 6 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 7 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Annex 3 s. Apara. 8 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 317\(2\)\(e\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Reg. 317 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 37)
- Art. 3(3)(4) inserted by [S.I. 2021/614 reg. 4\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(vi\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.001(f) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(i\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(ii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.035(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.050(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.001 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.010-MED.B.040 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.050-MED.B.080 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.B.090 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(3\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.005 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.010 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.015(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.020(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.025 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.030 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)

- Annex 4 point MED.A.010 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.040(c) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(a) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.040 words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(f\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.025(d) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.A.046(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(2\)\(f\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 4 point MED.D.035(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 318\(4\)\(e\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(b\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 294\(3\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(b)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(b)(ii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(c\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 294\(3\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(3\)\(d\)](#) (This amendment not applied to [legislation.gov.uk](#). [Reg. 294\(3\)](#) substituted immediately before IP completion day by [S.I. 2019/1098, regs. 1\(3\), 5](#))
- Art. 4(7)(d) omitted by virtue of [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(e\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(7)(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 294\(3\)\(f\)](#) (as substituted) by [S.I. 2019/1098 reg. 5](#)
- Art. 4(8)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4(8)(g) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 294\(4\)\(g\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.001 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.015 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 5 Subpart CCA word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.TRA.215 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(3\)](#)
- Annex 5 Appendix point 1.2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(4\)](#)
- Annex 5 point CC.GEN.030 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 319\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(2\)\(d\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 331\(3\)\(c\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 39\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 335\(8\)](#) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 40](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.125 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(c)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(c) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(d)(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(e) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(a) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(a)(b) omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(5\)\(a\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.160 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(8\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.240 omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.360 omitted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 heading word omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.115 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(5\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.210(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.300(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(b)-ARA GEN.330 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.350(a)-(da) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(13\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(a)-(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.355(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(14\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.215-ARA.FCL.250 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(c)-(f) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.105 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 324](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(2\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.110-ARA.FSTD.140 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.AeMC.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 326](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.120 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(2\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.125(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.135 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 heading word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.145 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.200(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(9\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(11\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.250(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(12\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.255 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.315 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(13\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.325 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(14\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Subpart DTO word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 328](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(3\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(4\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 2 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 8 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 9 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(9\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 10 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(10\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 12 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330\(11\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332\(3\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(5\)](#)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335\(6\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.ATO.110 word substituted by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 58\(3\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.200(e) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645, reg. 322\(3\)\(b\)](#) (as amended) by [S.I. 2020/1116 reg. 38](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327\(15\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321\(3\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)

- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(c)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.120(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(3)(d)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.135(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(5)(d)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.220(a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(9)(a)(iii)
(aa)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.300(b) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FSTD.100(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 325(2)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(b)(iv)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)(iii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.245 words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(d) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(c)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (a) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(3)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 point (c) words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(vi)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(7)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.200(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(6)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(7)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.GEN.305(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 321(11)(b)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.205(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(4)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.FCL.210(c) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 322(5)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.100(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(2)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.CC.200(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 323(4)(b)(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.130(a) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(4)(a)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(d) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.150(e) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(7)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(i)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(b) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(a)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(f) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(d)
(ii)
- Annex 6 point ARA.MED.330(g) words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 327(15)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(iv)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 1Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 329(6)(b)(i)

- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(4)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(5)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 2 Item 3 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 330(7)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(2)(d)
- Annex 6 Appendix 3Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 331(3)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(i)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(a)(v)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(ii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 4Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 332(3)(b)(iii)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 5Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 333(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(a)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(b)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(c)
- Annex 6 Appendix 7Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 334(2)(e)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(2)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(3)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(4)
- Annex 6 Appendix 8Form words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 335(8)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140(a)(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(b) omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(iii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155 word omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.115 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.120(b) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(c)(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.130 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.150 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(f)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.155(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(g)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.160 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.205 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(h)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.105 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.135 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.100 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.110 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.120 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.200 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(a)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.205(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(b)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.210(a) word substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(4)(c)
(ii)
- Annex 7 point ORA.FSTD.225-ORA.FSTD.235 word substituted by S.I. 2019/645
reg. 336(4)(d)
- Annex 7 point ORA.GEN.140 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(2)(e)(i)
- Annex 7 point ORA.ATO.150 words substituted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 336(3)(b)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.105 omitted by S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337(2)

- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.110-DTO.GEN.150 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(3\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.155(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.230 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Annex 8 point DTO.GEN.270 word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 337\(5\)](#)
- Appendix 10 inserted by [S.I. 2021/1203 reg. 4\(23\)](#)
- Art. 11(2)(a) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/645 reg. 303](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Regs. 300-303 omitted immediately before IP completion day by virtue of S.I. 2020/1116, regs. 1(3), 31)